
 
 

 

 

 

NOTICE OF MEETING 
 
 

Meeting: APPEALS PANEL 
 

Date and Time: WEDNESDAY, 23 MARCH 2022, AT 10.15 AM* 
 

Place: FORDINGBRIDGE TOWN HALL, 63 HIGH STREET, 
FORDINGBRIDGE, SP6 1AS 
 

Enquiries to: E-mail:  andy.rogers@nfdc.gov.uk 
Andy Rogers 
 

 
PLEASE NOTE:  The Hearing will be preceded by a visit to the site.  Please meet at the 
place indicated on the attached plan at 9.45am. 
 
Kate Ryan 
Chief Executive 
 
Appletree Court, Lyndhurst, Hampshire. SO43 7PA 
www.newforest.gov.uk 
 
This Agenda is also available on audio tape, in Braille, large print and digital format 
 
 

 

AGENDA 
 Apologies 

1.   ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN  

 To elect a Chairman for the meeting. 
 

2.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 To note any declarations of interest made by members in connection with an 
agenda item.  The nature of the interest must also be specified. 
 
Members are asked to discuss any possible interests with Democratic 
Services prior to the meeting. 
 

3.   TREE PRESERVATION ORDER NO. 0012/21 (Pages 5 - 30) 

 To consider objections to the making of Tree Preservation Order 0012/21 relating to 
land of land of 30 Park Road, Fordingbridge. 
 
 
 
 

 



 
 

 

To: Councillors Councillors 
 

 Keith Craze 
Philip Dowd 
David Hawkins 
 

Alvin Reid 
Derek Tipp 
 

 



 
 

 

 

NEW FOREST DISTRICT COUNCIL 
DETERMINING TREE PRESERVATION ORDERS WHERE OBJECTIONS TO THE 

ORDER HAVE BEEN MADE 
 

Procedure at the Appeals Panel for Tree Preservation Orders 
 
 
1. INTRODUCTION 
 
 1.1 Regulations oblige local authorities to take into consideration any duly made 

objections before deciding whether to confirm a Tree Preservation Order.  A duly 
made objection must be sent to the Council in writing.  Whether this objection is 
made by letter or by e-mail it will be considered to be a public document that is 
open to inspection on the file and may, in the event of an Appeal, be published in 
full. 

 
 1.2 At New Forest District Council, objections are considered by a Panel drawn from 

the Appeals Committee. 
 
 1.3 Meetings of the Appeals Panel are formal meetings of the Council.  The Panel is 

supported by a legal advisor and a Committee Administrator.  The Panel will 
consider all the evidence that has been submitted in respect of the Order.  All of 
the evidence and representations received are published and in the public 
domain. 

 
 1.4 The Appeals Panel will hear the cases put forward objecting to the making of the 

Order and also in support of confirming the Order.  The Members of the Panel will 
balance the evidence before them, in the light of the statutory constraints and 
guidance that apply. 

 
 1.5 The process is designed to be as open as possible and to make it as easy as 

possible for objectors and supporters of the Order to represent their point of view.  
They may therefore choose to have someone with them for support; or have their 
case presented by a friend, relative or professional advisor; and they may call 
such professional advisors as they feel necessary. 

 
2. GUIDELINES FOR MEMBER ATTENDANCE 
 
 2.1 If a member of the Panel represents the area in which the contested Tree 

Preservation Order has been made as the local Ward Councillor, in accordance 
with the District Council’s Code of Conduct, that Panel member must determine 
for themselves whether or not they have an interest within the terms of that Code 
and consequently whether they should take part in the decision making process. 

 
3. SITE VISITS 
 
 3.1 Members meet on site before the meeting to view the tree(s) covered by the 

Order.  The objector(s), arboriculturist, Local Ward Councillor(s) and a 
representative of the Parish or Town Council are also invited to the site visit.  No 
discussion on the merits of the Order may take place at the site visit.  The 
purpose of the visit is for Members to familiarise themselves with the site and the 
tree(s) and for the arboriculturist and the objector(s) to point out any features of 
[...]
ARD CLOSE

SA
LI

S B
U

R
Y 

R
O

AD

MAN
OR C

LO
SE

PA
R

SO
N

AG
E 

C
LO

SE

G
AR

D
EN

S

27.2m

41

36

3

12

16

35

2

15

38

21

17

House

3

44

4

10

5

11

14 to 17

Burgate Lodge

L Y
ST

ER
 R

O
AD

BR
U

YN
 R

O
AD

(um)

Path

31.7m

30.8m

19

G1

T1

T3

T1

T1

T6

T8T1

 T1

T2
T1

T1

T4

T8

T1

T9

T3
T2 T4 T2

T1

T3

© Crown copyright and database rights 2022 Ordnance Survey 100026220

X - Meet Here

5

Agenda Item 3



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

APPEALS PANEL – 23 MARCH 2022 
 

OBJECTION TO THE MAKING OF TREE PRESERVATION ORDER TPO 
0012/21, LAND OF 30 PARK ROAD, FORDINGBRIDGE. 
 
 
1. INTRODUCTION 
 

1.1 This meeting of an Appeals Panel has been convened to hear an objection to the 
making of a Tree Preservation Order. 

 
 
2. BACKGROUND 
 

2.1 Tree Preservation Orders are made under Section 198 of the Town and Country 
Planning Act 1990 (the Act).  The Act is supported by guidance issued by the 
Department for Communities and Local Government on 6 March 2014 entitled 
“Tree Preservation Orders and trees in conservation areas” (“the DCLG 
Guidance”). 

 
2.2 New Forest District Council is responsible for Tree matters within its area, as local 

planning authority.  The National Park Authority remains responsible for tree 
matters within the confines of the National Park.  

 
2.3 Where a Tree Preservation Order is made by a Park Authority officer, it has 

immediate provisional effect to protect the tree.  This provisional effect will last for 
six months, or until the Order is confirmed by the planning authority, whichever is 
earlier.   

 
2.4 The Order contains a schedule (which includes a map) specifying which tree or 

trees are protected by the Order.     
 
2.5 Once the Order has been made, it is served, together with a Notice, on all persons 

with an interest in the land affected by the Order.  It will also be made available for 
public inspection. Other parties told about the Order include the Town or Parish 
Council and District Council ward members.  The Authority may also choose to 
publicise the Order more widely.  The Notice will state the reasons that the Order 
has been made, and will contain information about how objections or 
representations may be made in relation to the Order. 

 
2.6 The procedure allows for written objections and representations to be made to the 

Authority.   
 
2.7 Where an objection is made to the Order, in the first instance, the Tree Officers will 

contact the objector to see if their concerns can be resolved.  If they cannot, then, 
in respect of trees outside the National Park area, the objection is referred to a 
meeting of this Council’s Appeals Panel for determination. 

 
2.8 The Appeals Panel must consider any duly made objections and representations, 

and must decide whether to confirm the Tree Preservation Order, with or without 
modifications. 

 

7



 

 

3. CRITERIA FOR MAKING A TREE PRESERVATION ORDER 
 

3.1 A local planning authority may make an Order if it appears to them to be: 
 

“expedient in the interests of amenity to make provision for the preservation of 
trees or woodlands in their area”. 

 
 
4. TYPES OF TREE PRESERVATION ORDER 
 

4.1 The Tree Preservation Order may protect one or more individual trees, groups of 
trees or woodlands or, more rarely, refer to an area of land. 

 
4.2 An individually specified tree must meet the criteria for protection in its own right. 
 
4.3 A group of trees must have amenity value as a group, without each individual tree 

necessarily being of outstanding value.  The overall impact and quality of the group 
should merit protection.   

 
4.4 A woodland order would protect woodland as a whole.  While each tree is 

protected, not every tree has to have high amenity value in its own right.  It is the 
general character of the woodland that is important.  A woodland order would 
protect trees and saplings which are planted or grow naturally after the ord
[...]

condition. 
 
8.4 A claim to compensation cannot be made where: - 
 

10



 

 

(a) More than 12 months have elapsed since the Local Planning Authority’s 
decision (or, if the decision has been appealed to the Secretary of State, 
from the date of determination of the appeal); 

(b) The amount of the claim would be less than £500. 
 
8.5 Compensation is NOT payable: - 
 

(a) For loss of development value or other diminution in the value of the land. 
‘Development value’ means an increase in value attributable to the 
prospect of developing land, including the clearing of land; 

(b) For loss or damage which, having regard to the application made, and the 
documents and particulars accompanying the application, was not 
reasonably foreseeable when consent was refused, or was granted subject 
to conditions; 

(c) For loss or damage which was (i) reasonably foreseeable by the person 
seeking compensation, and (ii) attributable to that person’s failure to take 
reasonable steps to avert the loss or damage, or to mitigate its extent; 

(d) For costs incurred in appealing to the Secretary of State against the refusal 
of any consent required under the Regulations, or the grant of such consent 
subject to conditions. 

 
 
9. ENVIRONMENTAL IMPLICATIONS 
 

9.1 The trees must have significant value within their landscape to justify the 
confirmation of the Order. 

 
 
10. CRIME AND DISORDER IMPLICATIONS 
 

10.1 There are no crime and disorder implications arising from this report. 
 
 
11. OTHER IMPLICATIONS 
 

11.1 The making or confirmation of a Tree Preservation Order could interfere with the 
right of the property owner (under the First Protocol of the European Convention on 
Human Rights) peacefully to enjoy his possessions.  Such interference is capable 
of justification if it is in the public interest (the amenity value of the tree). 

 
11.2 In so far as the trees are on or serve private residential property, the making or 

confirmation of a Tree Preservation Order could interfere with the right of a person 
(under Article 8 of the European Convention on Human Rights) to respect for his 
private and family life and his home.  Such interference is capable of justification if 
it is in accordance with the law and necessary in a democratic society for the 
protection of the rights and freedoms of others. 

 
  

11



 

 

12. RECOMMENDED: 
 

12.1 That the Panel consider all the evidence before them and determine whether to 
confirm Tree Preservation Order TPO 0012/21 relating to land of 30 Park Road, 
Fordingbridge with, or without, amendment. 

 
 
 
For Further Information Please Contact:   Background Papers: 
 
Andy Rogers       Attached Documents: 
Committee Administrator     TPO 0012/21 
Tel:  (023) 8028 5070      Published documents 
E-mail: andy.rogers@nfdc.gov.uk 
 
 
Ian Austin 
Service Manager – Legal 
Tel: (023) 8028 5191 
E-mail:  ian.austin@nfdc.gov.uk 
 
 
Grainne O’Rourke 
Executive Head Governance and Regulation. 
Tel:  (023) 8028 5588 
E-mail:  grainne.orourke@nfdc.gov.uk 
 
 
 

12

mailto:ian.austin@nfdc.gov.uk


HUMAN RIGHTS ACT 2000 

I have been asked to exercise the power delegated to me by the Authority to make the following 
Tree Preservation Order: 

TPO/0012/21   Land  of 30 Park Road, Fordingbridge 

Having considered the Tree Officer's reasons for making the TPO, I make the above TPO. 

In coming to this decision, I have carefully considered Article 8 and Article 1 of the First Protocol of 
the Human Rights Act 1998. 

Whilst I recognise that the decision to make the TPO may interfere with the 2 aforementioned 
rights, I believe it is necessary to do so in the public interest (so that others can enjoy the 
considerable amenity value and benefits afforded by the tree(s) and likewise necessary for the 
protection of the rights and freedoms of others (i.e. the inhabitants of the area) to enjoy the tree(s) 
in their present settings. I also consider such action to be proportionate to the overal
[...]

18

2

8

2

1

45

5

a

15

4

15

1 to 20

2

Forest Court

Court

Works

c

34
2

15

Garage

Cottage

37

19

14 to 43

Yard

2b

1a

b

3

Patch

1 to 8

1

17

Homebridge House

72

142

23

Church
2

2

21

1

Shelter

43

1

53

3

8

23

25

33

18

Avon

23

El Sub Sta

El
 S

ub
 S

ta

SALISBURY STREET

PARK ROAD

TH
E 

BA
RT

ON
S

GREEN LANE

W
H

ITSBU
R

Y R
O

AD

ALEXANDRA ROAD

SA
LI

SB
U

R
Y 

R
O

AD

MAN
OR C

LO
SE

TCB

LB

31.4m

31.1m

41

36

11

18

35

2

1 to 4

38

8

3

44

5

12

39

21

Burgate Lodge

1

30.8m
19

5

39

37

6

5

Exchange

11

1

30

30

33

32

 T1

TPO/0012/21

Tree Preservation Order Plan
Town and Country Planning Act 1990
TPO Number:

Date Printed:

Key

23/09/21
Scale:  1:1250

Individual trees covered by TPO

Area of trees covered by TPO

Groups covered by TPO

Woodland of trees covered by TPO

Tel: 023 8028 5000
www.newforest.gov.uk

© Crown copyright and database rights 2021 Ordnance Survey 100026220

A

G

W

T

16



 

APPENDIX 2 

 

Classification: INTERNAL ONLY 

TPO Objection Panel  

TREE PRESERVATION ORDER TPO/0012/21 

Site  LAND OF 30 PARK ROAD, FORDINGBRIDGE. 

Proposal  To confirm Tree Preservation Order  

Objector  Mr Edmunds & Ms Jackie Mullard, 30 Park Road, 
Fordingbridge    

Agent Not applicable 

1. SUMMARY OF MAIN ISSUES 

The key issues are 

1. The public amenity value of the tree and its value to the wider community.  

2. The expediency to protect this tree  

2. TREE PRESERVATION ORDER HISTORY 

The tree is a London Plane tree and situated on the southern boundary of the site, 
fronting Park Road, adjacent to the access drive to 30 Park Road.  

The Tree Preservation Order (‘TPO’) was made as a result of a planning application 
21/1093 for sub-dividing the plot and constructing a two-bedroom dwelling and 
associated parking. The London Plane would have been lost to this scheme. This 
planning application was refused.  

The TPO was made on 23 September 2021. 

The owners of t
[...]
ĞƐ ŵƵƐƚ ŚĂǀĞ ĂĐĐƌƵĞĚ ϳ Žƌ ŵŽƌĞ ƉŽŝŶƚƐ ;ǁŝƚŚ ŶŽ ǌĞƌŽ ƐĐŽƌĞͿ ƚŽ ƋƵĂůŝĨǇ

ϱͿ WƌŝŶĐŝƉĂů ĐŽŵƉŽŶĞŶƚƐ ŽĨ ĨŽƌŵĂů ĂƌďŽƌŝĐƵůƚƵƌĂů ĨĞĂƚƵƌĞƐ͕ Žƌ ǀĞƚĞƌĂŶ ƚƌĞĞƐ
ϰͿ dƌĞĞ ŐƌŽƵƉƐ͕ Žƌ ƉƌŝŶĐŝƉĂů ŵĞŵďĞƌƐ ŽĨ ŐƌŽƵƉƐ ŝŵƉŽƌƚĂŶƚ ĨŽƌ ƚŚĞŝƌ ĐŽŚĞƐŝŽŶ
ϯͿ dƌĞĞƐ ǁŝƚŚ ŝĚĞŶƚŝĨŝĂďůĞ ŚŝƐƚŽƌŝĐ͕ ĐŽŵŵĞŵŽƌĂƚŝǀĞ Žƌ ŚĂďŝƚĂƚ ŝŵƉŽƌƚĂŶĐĞ
ϮͿ dƌĞĞƐ ŽĨ ƉĂƌƚŝĐƵůĂƌůǇ ŐŽŽĚ ĨŽƌŵ͕ ĞƐƉĞĐŝĂůůǇ ŝĨ ƌĂƌĞ Žƌ ƵŶƵƐƵĂů
ϭͿ dƌĞĞƐ ǁŝƚŚ ŶŽŶĞ ŽĨ ƚŚĞ ĂďŽǀĞ ĂĚĚŝƚŝŽŶĂů ƌĞĚĞĞŵŝŶŐ ĨĞĂƚƵƌĞƐ ;ŝŶĐ͘ ƚŚŽƐĞ ŽĨ ŝŶĚŝĨĨĞƌĞŶƚ ĨŽƌŵͿ
ϭͿ dƌĞĞƐ ǁŝƚŚ ƉŽŽƌ ĨŽƌŵ Žƌ ǁŚŝĐŚ ĂƌĞ ŐĞŶĞƌĂůůǇ ƵŶƐƵŝƚĂďůĞ ĨŽƌ ƚŚĞŝƌ ůŽĐĂƚŝŽŶ

WĂƌƚ Ϯ͗ �ǆƉĞĚŝĞŶĐǇ ĂƐƐĞƐƐŵĞŶƚ
dƌĞĞƐ ŵƵƐƚ ŚĂǀĞ ĂĐĐƌƵĞĚ ϭϬ Žƌ ŵŽƌĞ ƉŽŝŶƚƐ ƚŽ ƋƵĂůŝĨǇ

ϱͿ /ŵŵĞĚŝĂƚĞ ƚŚƌĞĂƚ ƚŽ ƚƌĞĞ ŝŶĐ͘ Ɛ͘Ϯϭϭ EŽƚŝĐĞ
ϯͿ &ŽƌĞƐĞĞĂďůĞ ƚŚƌĞĂƚ ƚŽ ƚƌĞĞ
ϮͿ WĞƌĐĞŝǀĞĚ ƚŚƌĞĂƚ ƚŽ ƚƌĞĞ
ϭͿ WƌĞĐĂƵƚŝŽŶĂƌǇ ŽŶůǇ

WĂƌƚ ϯ͗ �ĞĐŝƐŝŽŶ ŐƵŝĚĞ

�ŶǇ Ϭ �Ž ŶŽƚ ĂƉƉůǇ dWK
ϭ ϲ dWK ŝŶĚĞĨĞŶƐŝďůĞ
ϳ ϭϭ �ŽĞƐ ŶŽƚ ŵĞƌŝƚ dWK
ϭϮ ϭϱ dWK ĚĞĨĞŶƐŝďůĞ
ϭϲн �ĞĨŝŶŝƚĞůǇ ŵĞƌŝƚƐ dWK

dƌĞĞ ĚĞƚĂŝůƐ
dWK ZĞĨ ;ŝĨ ĂƉƉůŝĐĂďůĞͿ͗ dƌĞĞͬ'ƌŽƵƉ EŽ͗ ^ƉĞĐŝĞƐ͗
KǁŶĞƌ ;ŝĨ ŬŶŽǁŶͿ͗ >ŽĐĂƚŝŽŶ͗

^ĐŽƌĞ Θ EŽƚĞƐ

^ĐŽƌĞ Θ EŽƚĞƐ

^ĐŽƌĞ Θ EŽƚĞƐ

^ĐŽƌĞ Θ EŽƚĞƐ

�ĚĚ ^ĐŽƌĞƐ ĨŽƌ dŽƚĂů͗

�ĂƚĞ͗ ^ƵƌǀĞǇŽƌ͗

^ĐŽƌĞ Θ EŽƚĞƐ

�ĞĐŝƐŝŽŶ͗

28 Aug 21 HC

London plane
30 Park Road Fordgingbridge

1 individual

5 young tree - no exernal defects

4

4 on Road frontage 
entire tree publically
 visible

1

5 Tree will be lost to developement proposal

19 TPO this tree

21/10903

APPENDIX 4

25



This page is intentionally left blank



27



This page is intentionally left blank



29



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Tree Preservation Order No. 0012/21
	APPEALS PANEL Report - TPO 0012-21
	Appendix 1 - TREE Preservation Order_Redacted
	TPO 0012 21
	TPO 0012 21 plan

	Appendix 2 - TPO-30 Park Rd-Report v002 (RD)
	Appendix 3 - obj letter 17 October_Redacted
	Appendix 3 - obj letter 02 February
	Appendix 4 - TPO 0012 21 TEMPO
	Photo of tree 1
	Photo of tree 2






Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
1 

23 MARCH 2022 
 

NEW FOREST DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

APPEALS PANEL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Appeals Panel held on Wednesday, 23 March 2022 
 
  
  

 
 Councillors:  Councillors: 

 
* Keith Craze 
* David Hawkins 
 

* Alvin Reid 
* Derek Tipp 
 

*Present 
 
Apologies 
 
Cllr Philip Dowd 
 
In attendance: 
 
 Councillors:  Councillors: 

 
Ann Sevier 

 
  

 
 
Also In Attendance: 
N Edmunds and J Mullard (Owners) 
  
 
Officers Attending: 
 
Andy Rogers, Hannah Chalmers and Richard Davies 
 
 

 Apologies 

10   ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN  

RESOLVED: 
 
That Cllr Derek Tipp be appointed Chairman of the Panel. 
 
 

11   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
There were no declarations of interest made by any member in connection with any 
agenda item. 
 
 

12   TREE PRESERVATION ORDER NO. 0012/21  

 



 
Appeals Pnl 23 MARCH 2022 
 

 

 
2 

 

The hearing had been preceded by a visit to the site to allow members to view the 
tree at 30 Park Road, Fordingbridge of Tree Preservation Order 0012/21 (the TPO). 
The tree was viewed from the road, close to where it stood.  
 
Members noted the tests that should be applied in considering whether or not to 
confirm the TPO, as set out in the report to the Panel. The Appeals Panel was 
advised that it might confirm the TPO if it considered that it was expedient and in 
the interests of amenity to do so. 
 
Mr Edmunds, the owner, explained the reasons for his objection to the TPO.  Since 
it was planted by a landscape gardener employed by him in 2014, the tree, a 
London Plane, had exceeded its expected rate of growth and was already 
overhanging the road.  He was also concerned about the roots of the tree damaging 
his retaining wall. He did not feel the tree was a candidate for preservation and 
estimated that the spread of the tree could potentially be 40 feet. He would like to 
retain the tree but could not see how this was practical.  He felt the TPO was an 
infringement of this civil liberties.  
 
In answer to a question from the tree officer on whether he sought professional 
advice on the planting of the tree, Mr Edmunds stated that the landscape gardener 
who planted the tree did not advise Mr Edmunds about the size and he did not 
know whether the landscape gardener had any professional accreditations. 
 
Mr Edmunds was asked why he objected to the TPO when he could manage the 
tree with the tree officer’s advice. Mr Edmunds felt he could manage the tree 
himself through common sense management.   He did not feel the TPO weas 
justified and did not feel that tree made a difference to the visual amenity of the 
area. 
 
In her statement, the Tree Officer explained that following the July 2021 planning 
application, it was not clear whether the tree would be retained, and therefore the 
TPO was made due to the potential risk to the tree. It was felt the future amenity 
value of the tree should be protected.  As the tree was not a mature specimen, this 
did not restrict the amenity value.  She explained that this species of tree (a London 
Plane) tolerated pruning, and pruning over the highway was exempt from the 
conditions in the TPO. The Tree Officer estimated that the potential spread of the 
tree was 10m in diameter and was a great feature to that part of the road. 
 
Mr Edmonds asked what recourse there was if the tree damaged his retaining wall, 
including the inconvenience and expense.  The Tree Officer responded that trees 
could be removed if there was subsidence to properties, in which case an 
application to fell the tree could be made.  Where there was evidence of damage 
caused by trees, the Council could also be held liable for costs.  There was also a 
provision that trees could be removed if they were a ‘legal nuisance.’  
 
In response to a question, the Tree Officer confirmed that applications to undertake 
works under a TPO were free, and there were no costs for applying to do work.  
The only extra burden of the TPO was the timescale, where it could take up to 8 
weeks to make a decision on applications for tree work. 
 
It was confirmed that if the tree became a legal nuisance, with supporting evidence, 
the council would struggle to refuse applications to fell a tree.  
 



 
Appeals Pnl 23 MARCH 2022 
 

 

 
3 

 

In answer to a question, the tree officer confirmed that even though that the 
planning application had been refused, the expediency argument still potentially 
remained. 
 
The local member, Cllr Sevier, spoke in support of the TPO and felt the tree was an 
important part of the street scene and emphasised the need for tree owners to get 
good advice about their management. 
 
In summing up her case, the Tree Officer said that the subject of the TPO was a 
young maturing tree and a feature in the street scene, whose amenity would grow. 
Future planning applications could jeopardise the tree. 
 
The legal adviser explained that TPOs could be precautionary and cater for 
potential future circumstances, the Panel would decide what appropriate weight to 
give to this aspect.  
 
Edmonds reiterated that he did not feel that a TPO was appropriate for a young tree 
which had grown up very quickly. He felt that another tree could be replanted in a 
better location with the same public amenity.  
 
The hearing was then closed and the Panel deliberated on whether to confirm the 
TPO. 
 
Members agreed that the tree had significant amenity value and that it was 
expedient to protect the tree, as it could be under possible threat in the future given 
the potential for development. Accordingly, the Panel felt there were sufficient 
grounds for the tree to be preserved. 
 
In addition, they noted there was no real evidence of damage caused by the tree to 
date.  They acknowledged that if works needed to be carried out, they could be 
done under the TPO in consultation with the Council. It was reiterated that if the 
tree could be shown to have caused damage, the owner should approach the 
Council and officers would work with the owner towards a satisfactory conclusion. 
 
Members noted the owner had not had the benefit of technical advice from the 
person planting the tree. Whilst the Panel had some sympathy with the owner’s 
concerns about potential damage, they felt that applying for works under the TPO 
would not be too onerous.   
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That Tree Preservation Order TPO/0012/21 relating to land of 30 Park Road be 
confirmed.  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

CHAIRMAN 
 


